– Food Group gross term debt weighted average maturity of circa 6.2 years

– Weighted average interest cost of Food Group financing facilities of circa 4.28%1

– Net debt: EBITDA 2.24x2 (excluding hybrid instrument as debt) and interest cover
of 7.43x2 (excluding hybrid interest)

– Optimum leverage position in the range of 2x – 3x net debt: EBITDA

– Intend to maintain investment grade credit position

Hybrid Financing

– Food Group hybrid instrument net proceeds EUR 285.0m3

– Net debt: EBITDA 3.06x (including hybrid instrument as debt) and interest cover
of 6.16x (including hybrid interest)

Food Group Financing
Excluding Origin – non-recourse financing facilities
Annual Report Pg 16 – 17

1 Weighted average interest cost of financing facilities excludes the hybrid instrument and includes overdrafts.
2 Calculated based on the Food Group EBITDA for the year ended 31 July 2011, including dividend received from Origin, adjusted for the

pro forma full-year contribution of the Maidstone Bakeries acquisition.
3 Total hybrid instrument amount outstanding CHF 400m.

© ARYZTA, December 201133

in Euro million

Food
Europe

Food N.
America

Food Rest
of World

Total
Food Group Origin Total

2011
Group share net assets1 1,368 1,635 253 3,256 4343 3,690
EBITA incl. associates and JVs2 149 157 26 332 86 418
ROI 10.9% 9.6% 10.1% 10.2 % 19.8 % 11.3 %
2010
Group share net assets1 1,427 1,290 230 2,947 3983 3,345
EBITA incl. associates and JVs2 141 137 23 301 77 378
ROI 9.9 % 10.6  % 10.0% 10.2 % 19.4% 11.3%

1 Net assets exclude all bank debt, cash and cash equivalents and tax-related balances.

2 ROI is calculated using pro forma trailing twelve months EBITA (‘TTM EBITA’) reflecting the full twelve months impact of 100%
of Maidstone Bakery. TTM EBITA is presented as segmental EBITA including pro forma contribution in the current year from Maidstone
of €4,743,000 in the Food North American segment (covering the pre-acquisition period in FY 2011) and segmental contribution from
associates and JVs of €3,706,000 in the North American segment and €909,000 in the Food Rest of World segment. EBITA is before